

No. 13-3853

---

**In the United States Court Of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

University of Notre Dame,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

Kathleen Sebelius, in her official capacity as Secretary,  
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

v.

Jane Doe 1, Jane Doe 2, and Jane Doe 3,  
*Intervenors-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Indiana  
District Court Case No. 3:13-cv-01276-PPS  
The Honorable Philip P. Simon

---

**BRIEF FOR THE INTERVENORS-APPELLEES  
JANE DOES 1-3**

---

Ayesha N. Khan  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE  
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 850E  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234

Seymour Moskowitz  
7 Napoleon Street  
Valparaiso, IN 46383  
(219) 465-7858

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. Factual Background..... 3

    B. The Proceedings Below..... 9

    C. Prior Proceedings in This Court..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. The Regulations Do Not Substantially Burden  
The University’s Religious Exercise..... 13

    A. Notre Dame faces no substantial burden because  
    it can discontinue its health-insurance policies..... 14

        1. The University can discontinue its student health-insurance  
        plan without sacrificing its religious scruples..... 16

        2. The University faces no coercion to provide its employees  
        with health insurance..... 20

a.	What the University calls a fine is actually a tax. . .	21
b.	Paying the tax is by no means crippling, or even onerous. . . . .	23
B.	The Regulations Impose Obligations on Independent Third Parties, Not Burdens on Notre Dame. . . . .	25
II.	The Regulations Employ the Least Restrictive Means of Advancing Compelling Interests. . . . .	30
A.	The regulations serve the compelling interests of reducing students’ pregnancies, facilitating students’ access to an essential benefit, and ensuring gender equity. . . . .	31
B.	The challenged regulations employ the least restrictive means of addressing the interests that they serve. . . . .	36
C.	The Accommodation is not under-inclusive. . . . .	41
III.	The Law Does Not Compel, and Indeed Forbids, the Relief that the University Seeks Because the Requested Exemption Would Impose Harms on Nonbeneficiaries . . . . .	46
A.	Neither pre- <i>Smith</i> law nor RFRA’s legislative history supports recognition of exemptions that come at the expense of others. . . .	46
B.	Granting the exemption that the University seeks would apply RFRA in a way that runs afoul of the Establishment Clause. . . . .	48
1.	Notre Dame’s proposed interpretation of RFRA would violate the Establishment Clause prohibition against exemptions that impose harms on others. . . . .	49
2.	The University’s interpretation of RFRA would grant it an unconstitutional veto over the regulatory obligations of third parties. . . . .	51

CONCLUSION. .... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. .... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU of Massachusetts v. Sebelius</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Mass. 2012) . . . . .	53
<i>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995). . . . .	35
<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013). . . . .	17
<i>Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat &amp; Food Control</i> , 66 F.3d 1337 (4th Cir. 1995). . . . .	53
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994). . . . .	51, 53
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983). . . . .	19-20
<i>Borzych v. Frank</i> , 439 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 2006). . . . .	26
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986). . . . .	27
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003). . . . .	26
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005). . . . .	49

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss*,  
 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002). . . . . 53

*Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of  
 Latter-day Saints v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987). . . . . 47

*Cutter v. Wilkinson*,  
 544 U.S. 709 (2005). . . . . 50

*Eagle Cove Camp & Conference Center, Inc. v. Town of Woodboro, Wis.*,  
 734 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2013). . . . . 17

*Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.*,  
 472 U.S. 703 (1985). . . . . 49, 50

*Fowler v. Crawford*,  
 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008). . . . . 41

*Gelford v. Frank*,  
 310 F. App'x 887 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . . 26

*Gillette v. United States*,  
 401 U.S. 437 (1971). . . . . 44

*Goehring v. Brophy*,  
 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . . 27

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006). . . . . 32, 45, 47, 49

*Hernandez v. Commissioner*,  
 490 U.S. 680 (1989). . . . . 25, 45

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 723 F. 3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013). . . . . 13

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC*,  
 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012). . . . . 48, 49

*International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber*,  
 650 F.2d 430 (2nd Cir. 1981). . . . . 14

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
 533 U.S. 289 (2001). . . . . 54

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*,  
 197 U.S. 11 (1905). . . . . 35

*Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization*,  
 493 U.S. 378 (1990). . . . . 19, 25

*Joseph v. Sasafra.net, LLC*,  
 689 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2012). . . . . 13

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . . 28

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013). . . . . *passim*

*Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.*,  
 459 U.S. 116 (1982). . . . . 52, 53

*Laskowski v. Spellings*,  
 546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . . 17

*Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew*,  
 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013), *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013). . . . . 22

*Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n*,  
 485 U.S. 439 (1988). . . . . 12, 27



*Mead v. Holder*,  
 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011). . . . . 35

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012). . . . . 3, 22

*Otten v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.*,  
 205 F.2d 58 (2nd Cir. 1953). . . . . 50

*Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook*,  
 489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007). . . . . 27

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
 505 U.S. 833 (1992). . . . . 48

*Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial  
 Presbyterian Church*, 393 U.S. 440 (1969). . . . . 43

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
 321 U.S. 158 (1944). . . . . 35

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984). . . . . 35

*Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius*,  
 CV 13-1441 (ABJ), 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013). . . . . 52

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of America & Canada  
 v. Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696 (1976). . . . . 43

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
 374 U.S. 398 (1963). . . . . 46

*Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock*,  
 489 U.S. 1 (1989). . . . . 47, 50

*Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division*, 450 U.S. 707 (1981). . . . . 17, 27, 28

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison*, 432 U.S. 63 (1977). . . . . 46

*United States v. Lee*, 455 U.S. 252 (1982). . . . . 25, 45, 46

*United States v. Wilgus*, 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011). . . . . 35, 41

*University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius*, 3:12-cv-253-RLM, 2012 WL 6756332 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2012)... . . . . 7

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*, 406 U.S. 205 (1972). . . . . 15, 17

*World Outreach Conference Center v. City of Chicago*, 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009). . . . . 18

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 4980H... . . . . 11, 21, 25, 42

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13... . . . . 3, 6, 42

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1... . . . . 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc... . . . . 26, 27

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)... . . . . 3

**Regulations**

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)... . . . . 7, 43

**Legislative Materials**

139 Cong. Rec. E1234-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993). . . . . 47

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).. . . . . 26, 47

139 Cong. Rec. S26178 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993). . . . . 26

155 Cong. Rec. S12021-02 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009). . . . . 4

155 Cong. Rec. S12269 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009).. . . . . 5

S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993),  
reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892. . . . . 26

**Other Authorities**

*American Jewish Congress v. Corporation for National & Community  
Service*, Brief of the University of Notre Dame,  
2003 WL 25709328 (D.D.C. 2003).. . . . . 18

Anne Yoder, *Military Classifications for Draftees*, Swarthmore College  
Peace Collection (Apr. 2011), <http://bit.ly/1fjHCs0>.. . . . 44

Briggite C. Madrian et al., *The Power of Suggestion: Inertia in 401(k)  
Participation and Savings Behavior*, 116 Quarterly Journal  
of Economics 1149 (2001).. . . . . 37

Cass R. Sunstein, *Nudges.gov: Behavioral Economics and Regulation*,  
Oxford Handbook of Behavioral Economics and the Law  
(forthcoming), February 16, 2013. . . . . 36

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *National Health Care  
Spending By Gender and Age: 2004 Highlights*, (2004). . . . . 4

Christina Merhar, *FAQ - Can I Offer a Health Insurance Stipend to Employees?*, Employee Health Benefits and Insurance Blog (Oct. 21 2013), <http://bit.ly/1dSaJph>. . . . . 20

Deborah Cohen et. al., *Cost as a Barrier to Condom Use: The Evidence for Condom Subsidies in the United States*, 89 American Journal of Public Health 567 (1999). . . . . 37-38

Diana Greene Foster, et al., *Number of Oral Contraceptive Pill Packages Dispensed and Subsequent Unintended Pregnancies*, 117 Obstetrics & Gynecology 566 (2011). . . . . 38

Ed Cohen, *Pay or Play?*, Notre Dame Business Magazine, June 2013, <http://bit.ly/1kEECgv> (Jun. 2013). . . . . 23, 24

Eugene Volokh, *A Common-Law Model for Religious Exemptions* 46 UCLA Law Review 1465 (1999). . . . . 46

Faculty Senate of the University of Notre Dame, *Minutes of the Faculty Senate* (Nov. 5, 2013), <http://bit.ly/1ht0BSp>. . . . . 8

Geetesh Solkanki et al., *The Direct and Indirect Effects of Cost-Sharing on the Use of Preventive Services*, 34 Health Services Research 1331 (2000). . . . . 5

*Grote v. Sebelius*, Plaintiffs’ Opening Brief, 2013 WL 816519 (Feb. 19 2013). . . . . 39

*Grote v. Sebelius*, Plaintiffs’ Reply Brief, 2013 WL 1451375 (Apr. 1 2013). . . . . 39

Guttmacher Institute, *Facts on Induced Abortion in the United States*, In Brief: Fact Sheet (Dec. 2013), <http://bit.ly/1bZJLuQ>. . . . . 33

Guttmacher Institute, *Contraceptive Use in the United States*, Fact Sheet (Aug. 2013), <http://bit.ly/1eZAoJi>. . . . . 40

Guttmacher Inst., *Countering Conventional Wisdom: New Evidence on Religion and Contraceptive Use* 4 (April 2011), <http://bit.ly/1btjNeq>. . . . . 40

Heather D. Boonstra et al., *Abortion in Women’s Lives*, (2006). . . . . 6

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Average Single Premium per Enrolled Employee for Employer-Based Health Insurance*, State Health Facts (2012), <http://bit.ly/1eVfSK6>. . . . . 23

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Impact of Health Reform on Women’s Access to Coverage and Care*, Focus on Health Reform (2010), <http://bit.ly/1dhZn7K>. . . . . 4

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation & Health Research & Educational Trust, *Employer Health Benefits 2013 Annual Survey*, (2013). . . . . 44

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps*, (2011). . . . . *passim*

Internal Revenue Service, *Internal Revenue Bulletin: 2010-29*, (Jul. 19 2010). . 44

Jonathan C. Lipson, *On Balance: Religious Liberty and Third-Party Harms*, 84 Minn. L. Rev. 589 (2000). . . . . 46

John S. Santelli et al., *Teen Fertility in Transition: Recent and Historical Trends in the United States*, 31 Annual Review of Public Health 371 (2010). . . . . 6

K.D. Bertakis et al., *Gender Differences in the Utilization of Health Care Services*, 49 Journal of Family Practice 147 (2000). . . . . 4

Kristen H. Kjerulff et al., *The Cost of Being a Woman—a National Study of Health Care Utilization and Expenditures for Female-Specific Conditions*, 17 Women’s Health Issues 13 (2007). . . . . 4

Kristina Shampanier et al., *Zero as a special price: The True Value of Free Products* (2007). . . . . 37

*Laskowski v. Spellings*, Brief of Defendant-Appellee,  
Appellee University of Notre Dame's Brief And Supplemental  
Appendix, 2005 WL 3739459 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 18

Lawrence B. Finer et al., *Shifts in Intended and Unintended Pregnancies  
in the United States, 2001-2008*,  
104 American Journal of Public Health S43 (2014). . . . . 33

Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822),  
*reprinted in* 9 The Writings of James Madison 98  
(Gaillard Hunt ed. 1910), *available at* <http://bit.ly/1hFKEID> . . . . . 54-55

Louise Radnofsky, *Big Changes in College Health Plans*,  
The Wall Street Journal, June 4, 2012, <http://on.wsj.com/1khPkaa>. . . . . 16

M. Lynn Cooper, *Alcohol Use and Risky Sexual Behavior Among College  
Students and Youth: Evaluating the Evidence*,  
14 Journal of Studies on Alcohol (Supplement 14) 101 (2002). . . . . 32, 33, 39

Manya Brachear Pashman, *3 Notre Dame Students Weigh in on School's  
Lawsuit Against Health Care Law*, Chicago Tribune  
(January 8, 2014), <http://bit.ly/19Vjv59>. . . . . 18

Paul Rozin et al., *Nudge to Obesity I: Minor Changes in Accessibility Decrease  
Food Intake*, 6 Judgment and Decision Making 323 (2011). . . . . 37

Sara B. Johnson et. al., *Adolescent Maturity and the Brain: The Promise  
and Pitfalls of Neuroscience Research in Adolescent Health Policy*,  
45 Journal of Adolescent Health 216 (2009). . . . . 38-39

Sarah Kliff, *Free Contraceptives Reduce Abortions, Unintended Pregnancies.  
Full Stop.*, The Washington Post, October 5, 2012. . . . . 38

Sycamore Trust, *Moral Theology 000*, The Sycamore Trust  
(Sept. 5, 2013), <http://bit.ly/Lr74lS>. . . . . 32, 33

Sycamore Trust, *Yearend Campaign*, The Sycamore Trust,  
<http://bit.ly/1cNO1Zc>. . . . . 8

University of Notre Dame, *2013-2014 Undergraduate Admissions  
Fact Sheet*, <http://bit.ly/1jGEQ2W>. . . . . 34

University of Notre Dame, *At A Glance*, <http://bit.ly/1e2iDY0>. . . . . 32

University of Notre Dame, *Open Enrollment Decision Guide 2014 Edition*,  
<http://bit.ly/1dEWX3p>. . . . . 8

William H. Dempsey, *Letter to Father John Jenkins*, The Sycamore Trust,  
<http://bit.ly/1jiVh7G>. . . . . 8
